TESTO ITC KORINNA 28mm Allargato
PRESSURE COMPENSATED
PROPORTIONAL LOAD SENSING
VALVE
DPC130
2 DDT010E
Features
These valves are used for systems with fixed displacement pumps (open centre version) or variable displacement pumps (closed

1. Inlet cover * page 12
Ordering codes
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
Closed centre
BR21--S220--ELP 634210001 With pressure reducing valve and L.S. pressure relief valve
(setting from 160 to 315 bar / from 870 to 4600 psi) and 12
VDC solenoid unloader valve with emergency
push--button
BN21--S220 634220003 Without pressure reducing valve, with L.S. pressure relief
valve (setting from 160 to 315 bar / from 870 to 4600 psi)
Open centre
BR11--S220--ELP 634210002 With pressure reducing valve and L.S. pressure relief valve
(setting from 160 to 315 bar / from 870 to 4600 psi) and 12
VDC solenoid unloader valve with emergency
push--button
BN11--S220 634211002 Without pressure reducing valve, with L.S. pressure
relief valve setting from 160 to 315 bar / from 870 to 4600 psi)
With electro--hydraulic control, spool type 1S (60 l/min) and standard lever
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
With compensator
C10 634110001 Double acting spool with A and B closed in neutral
position and proportional electro--hydraulic kit with
feedback
C20 634110006 As C10 plus prearranged for port valves
C21 634110007 As C20 plus prearranged for port valves and one L.S.
valve
C22 634110008 As C20 plus prearranged for port valves and two L.S.
valves
Without compensator
D10 634120001 Double acting spool with A and B closed in
neutral position, proportional electro--hydraulic kit
with feedback
D20 634120004 As D10 plus prearranged for port valves
1.
DPC130 / 2 / BR21--S220--ELP / C10--1S8ZR3L1 / C10--1S8ZR3L1 / RF30 -- 12VDC -- <CVN> *
2. 3.
3.
1st section following
section
2.
4.
nr. of working
sections
Description example:
NOTE -- For the items, inlet covers and working sections composition, see the regarding pages.
DPC130
11DDT010E
4. Assebling kit
3. End cover * page 35
Ordering codes
1.
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
Without P--T ports
RF10 634310001 Standard
RF20 634310000 For proportional operated kit 8IM
(see pages 31 and 35)
RF30 634310002 With drain
With P--T ports plugged
RC11 634310010 Standard
RC21 634310011 For proportional operated kit 8IM
(see pages 31 and 35)
RC31 634310012 With drain
With P--T ports plugged and LS port
RD11 634310013 Standard
RD21 634310014 For proportional operated kit 8IM
(see pages 31 and 35)
RD31 634310015 With drain
CODE DIRECTIONAL VALVE
5TIR108185 Tie rods with nuts for 1 section
5TIR108232 Tie rods with nuts for 2 sections
5TIR108281 Tie rods with nuts for 3 sections
5TIR108328 Tie rods with nuts for 4 sections
5TIR108376 Tie rods with nuts for 5 sections
5TIR108425 Tie rods with nuts for 6 sections
5TIR108472 Tie rods with nuts for 7 sections
5TIR108520 Tie rods with nuts for 8 sections
5TIR108568 Tie rods with nuts for 9 sections
5TIR108616 Tie rods with nuts for 10 sections
2.
4.
NOTE (*) -- Items are referred to BSP thread.
3. Unloader valve options page 151. Inlet body kit *
Ordering codes
2. Inlet relief options page 14
1.
FE DPC130 / BR21 -- S 220 -- ELP -- 12VDC *
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
S XCAR126215 Load Sensing pressure relief valve with
setting from 40 to 180 bar / from 580 to
2600 psi
XCAR126213 Load Sensing pressure relief valve with
setting from 160 to 315 bar / from 2300
to 4600 psi
ST 5KIT126210 Relief valve blanking kit
With pressure reducing valve for electro--hydraulic positioners pilot
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
BR11 5FIA630301 Open centre
BR21 5FIA630300 Closed centre
Without pressure reducing valve
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
BN11 5FIA630303 Open centre
BN21 5FIA630302 Closed centre
Only for BR type inlet cover, with pressure reducing valve
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
ELP 5CAR426302 Load Sensing solenoid controlled
unloader valve with emergency
push--button 12VDC
5CAR426304 24VDC
ELN 5CAR426310 Load Sensing 12 VDC solenoid
controlled unloader valve
5CAR426315 24 VDC
ELT 5CAR426322 Load Sensing 12 VDC solenoid
controlled unloader valve with
emergency lock
5CAR426324 24 VDC
LT XTAP222340 Unloader valve blanking plug
3.
1.
ELP
ELT
ELN
LT
2.STS
NOTE (*) -- Items are referred to BSP thread.
Conversion kits are available to change from open centre to closed centre and vice versa:
CA/CC code 5KIT130300 (include M8x1 plug, M5 restrictor and spool)
CC/CA code 5KIT130310 (include M8x1 restrictor, M5 (FC0,5) restrictor and compensator)
Description example:
L.S. pressure relief valve
setting in bar
2. 3.
DPC130 inlet cover
12 DDT010E
TP
TP
BN: without pressure reducing valve
BR: with pressure reducing valve
Hydraulic circuit
V1
Pilot oil supply configuration for 8EZ3 and 8ZR3 electro--hydraulic spool positioner kits.
Cover prearranged for electrical L.S. unloading valve and external connection to supply hydraulic remote controls
(port V1, see page 7).
Versions for manual or hydraulic spool controls.
LEGEND
C3 3--way compensator
F2 filter on LS signal
VL main relief valve
LEGEND
C3 3--way compensator
EL unloader valve
F1 filter on pressure reducing valve -- 60 µ
F2 filter on LS signal -- 60 µ
VL main relief valve
VM overpressure valve (set to 50 bar / 725 psi)
VR pressure reducing valve (set to 20 bar / 290 psi)
P T
M
V2

16 DDT010E
2. Spool options page 21
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
CIRCUIT 10 l/min 25 l/min 40 l/min 60 l/min 80 l/min 100 l/min Nominal flow (see page 24)
D V Q S N P
1 3CU4010010 3CU4010025 3CU4010040 3CU4010060 3CU4010080 3CU4010100 Double acting, 3 positions, A and B
closed in neutral position
2H 3CU4025010 3CU4025025 3CU4025040 3CU4025060 3CU4025080 3CU4025100 Double acting, 3 positions, with A and B
partially open to tank in neutral position
3 3CU4031025 3CU4031040 3CU4031060 3CU4031080 Single acting on A, 3 positions B
plugged
Special spool:
J 5 3CU4041025 3CU4041040 3CU4041060 3CU4041080 Double acting, 4 positions, A and B to
tank in 4th position (float)
1. Working section kit *
Ordering codes
Holder position, only for L lever
(see page 31)
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
C10 5EL6301310 With compensator
C20 5EL6301320 As C10, prearranged for port service
valves
C21 5EL6301321 As C20, plus one LS valve seat
C22 5EL6301322 As C20, plus two LS valve seats
D10 5EL6302310 Without compensator
D20 5EL6302320 As D10, prearranged for port service valves
Special working section
G20 5EL6305320 For spool type 5, without compensator with
prearranged for port service valves
F20 5EL6304320 For spool type 5, with compensator and
prearranged for port service valves
1.
EL DPC130/ C22 -- 1S 8ZR3 L 1 . UT UT ST ST *
2. 3. 4. 5. 6.
1.
A port
B port
Description example:
3.
8
8EZ3
8ZR3
8IM
13
13EZ3
13ZR3
J
J
J
J
NOTE (*) -- Items are referred to BSP thread.
J
working section DPC130
17DDT010E
7. Optional handlever
6. L.S. relief options page 34
5. Port relief options page 32
4. ”B” side options page 31
3. “A” side positioners page 25
Ordering codes
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
L 5LEV130710 Standard lever box
LN 5LEV130700 Box without holder
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
Anti--shock and anti--cavitation valves fixed setting in bar (10 l/min)
U050 5KIT330050 Setting to 50 bar / 725 psi
U063 5KIT330063 Setting to 63 bar / 913 psi
U080 5KIT330080 Setting to 80 bar / 1160 psi
U100 5KIT330100 Setting to 100 bar / 1450 psi
U125 5KIT330125 Setting to 125 bar / 1812 psi
U140 5KIT330140 Setting to 140 bar / 2030 psi
U150 5KIT330150 Setting to 150 bar / 2175 psi
U160 5KIT330160 Setting to 160 bar / 2320 psi
U175 5KIT330175 Setting to 175 bar / 2538 psi
U190 5KIT330190 Setting to 190 bar / 2755 psi
U210 5KIT330210 Setting to 210 bar / 3045 psi
U230 5KIT330230 Setting to 230 bar / 3335 psi
U250 5KIT330250 Setting to 250 bar / 3625 psi
U280 5KIT330280 Setting to 280 bar / 4060 psi
U300 5KIT330300 Setting to 300 bar / 4350 psi
U320 5KIT330320 Setting to 320 bar / 4640 psi
C 5KIT430000 Anti--cavitation valve
UT XTAP522440 A and B port valve blanking plug
TIPO CODICE DESCRIZIONE
S XCAR126215 Load Sensing pressure relief valve with
setting from 40 to 180 bar / from 580 to
2600 psi
XCAR126213 Load Sensing pressure relief valve with
setting from 160 to 315 bar / from 2300
to 4600 psi
ST 5KIT126210 Relief valve blanking plug
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
7FT 5V07130000 Friction with center sensor
8 5V08130000 With spring return in neutral position
8EZ3 5V08130780 12 VDC proportional operated
electro--hydraulic kit (suitable for
ON/OFF applications as well)
5V08130781 24 VDC
8ZR3 5V08130900 Proportional electro--hydraulic
kit with feedback (12 or 24VDC)
8IM 5V08130800 Proportional operated with spring return
in neutral position
Special positioners
13 5V13130000 With detent in position 3 and spring
return neutral position
13EZ3 5V13130780 As type 13 12VDC proportional
electro--hydraulic
5V13130781 24VDC
13ZR3 5V13130900 As type 13EZ3 with feedback
(12 or 24VDC)
5.
6.
C
U
UT
ST
S
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
AL01/M8x170 170011117 For L lever box L= 170 mm / 6.69 in
2.
4.
7.
3.1--2H--3
5J
J
NOTE J -- Items with the same symbol must
be assembled together: for more informations see
relevant pages.
J
J
C20: with service valve prearrangement
C10: without service valve prearragement
Hydraulic circuit with compensator
AB
LSAB
C2
SP
SV
PT2 PT1
∅ 1mm
0.039 in
R
AB
LSAB
C2
SP
SV
∅ 1mm
0.039 in
R
LEGEND
C2 2--way compensator
R restrictor
SP spool
SV shuttle valve
LEGEND
C2 2--way compensator
PT1 service valve prearrangement on port A
PT2 service valve prearrangement on port B
R restrictor
SP spool
SV shuttle valve
A B
C2 R SV
SP
A B
SP
C2 R SV
PT2PT1
DPC130 working section
18 DDT010E
PT2PT1
A B
SP
C2
S2 S1
A B
SP
C2 R SV
S
C22: with two L.S. pressure relief valve and service valve prearrangement
C21: with one L.S. pressure relief valve and service valve prearrangement
Hydraulic circuit with compensator
AB
LSAB
C2
∅ 1mm
0.039 in

1.
FS DPC130 / RC 3 1 *
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
RF 5FIA730000 Without any connections
RC 5FIA730310 With ports P1 and T1
RD 5FIA730320 With ports P1, T1 and LS1
2. 3.
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
1 XTAP517460 Plug to be used with 8 or 7FT
positioners
2 XTAP217160 Plug to be used with proportional
operated kit 8IM
3 XCAR119611 G 1/4 sleeve to be used with
electro--hydraulic kit 8EZ3 and 8ZR3 *
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
0 -- Without P1 and T1 ports (only RF plate)
1 3XTAP732200 G 3/4 plug (nr.2 required),
P1 and T1 ports plugged
2 3XTAP732200 G 3/4 plug (nr.1 required),
P1 port plugged, T1 port open
3 3XTAP732200 G 3/4 plug (nr.1 required)
T1 port plugged, P1 port open
4 -- P1 and T1 ports open
NOTE (*) -- Items are referred to BSP thread.
1.
2.
3.
1
3
P1, T1
2
Description example:
end cover DPC130
35DDT010E
RC: with P1, T1 ports
RF: without ports
Hydraulic circuit
Wrench 19
24 Nm / 17.7 lbft
Allen wrench 5
24 Nm / 17.7 lbft
18
.7
0.
74Wrench 19
24 Nm / 17.7 lbft
3.
2
0.
13
Allen wrench 5
24 Nm / 17.7 lbft
L
G 1/4
P1
T1
L
P1
T1
L
RC31 with drain RC11
RF30 with drain RF10
18
.7
0.
74
G 1/4
3.
2
0.
13
∅0.8mm
0.03in
∅0.8mm
0.03in
L
NOTE (∗) -- In order to absorbe pressures spikes between T return line and L drain line, a 0.8 flow restrictor has been provided.
(∗)
(∗)
DPC130 end cover
36 DDT010E
Parallel connection of two valves
RD: with P1, T1 and LS1 ports
Hydraulic circuit
Wrench 19